consideration along with the final draft of the Wildlife Import and Export Regulations that was developed by 

the Wildlife Division. 

Environmental Authorizations  

The Agency continued to process and permit new development projects for Environmental Authorization. 

During the year, a total of four hundred and forty-seven (447) applications were received for environmental 

authorizations. This included one hundred and twenty-one (121) for new projects, sixty-nine (69) for existing 

operations, thirty-nine (39) for renewals, five (5) for transfers, and one (1) for variance. In addition, two 

hundred and twelve (212) noise applications were received during this period. Two hundred and three 

applications (203) received were for Short-Term Noise Permits, while five (5) were for Long-Term Permits. 

Four Applications (4) were received for the renewal of Long-Term Noise Permits. 

Monitoring and Enforcement 

During the year, the Agency pursued the renewal of all operations with Permits that expired in 2009.

[...]

paper on Eco-Police or Environmental Police was prepared to assess the potential implications such a practice 

would have in Guyana and was submitted to the Head of the Presidential Secretariat for review. 

Complaints and Response 

The number of complaints received by the Agency continued to steadily increase and a total of four hundred 

and thirty-nine (439) complaints were received by the Agency. Two hundred and fifteen (215) of these 

complaints were new to the Agency, while two hundred and twenty-four (224) were recurring complaints. 

Subsequent to the investigations of these complaints, a number of defaulters were instructed in writing of 

mitigation measures to be implemented to ensure that their operations were managed in keeping with 

appropriate environmental standards 

In keeping with the Agency’s policy of continuous monitoring, one hundred and forty-four (144) follow-up 

inspections were conducted. Additionally, thirteen (13) complaints were inspected and subsequently referred 

to the relevant Agencies. The Agency received several complaints that were not under its the purview and  29 

of these complaints were referred to agencies such as an NDC and the CH&PA (based upon the initial

[...]

the Terms and Conditions of their respective Research Permits. The Biodiversity Unit continued to ensure 

that researchers fulfil their reporting obligations as stipulated by their Research Permits. 

Figure 4. Summary of Research Application Activities in 2009. 

Revenue Generation, 2009 

A total of four thousand, seven hundred and twenty United States dollars (US$4,720) was generated for the 

period from application, late application, and permit fees. This amount excluded fees collected for 

applications currently being processed. 

3.2.2 Biodiversity Monitoring (including Invasive Species) 

The CBD has several cross-cutting issues.

[...]

The Division commenced distribution of the Revised Application Forms as well as the Checklist to developers. 

The Permitting Process 

The Agency continued to process and permit new development projects for Environmental Authorization. 

During the year, a total of four hundred and forty-seven (447) applications were received for Environmental 

Authorizations. This included one hundred and twenty-one (121) for new projects, sixty-nine (69) for existing 

operations, thirty-nine (39) for renewals, five (5) for transfers, and one (1) for variance. In addition, two 

hundred and twelve (212) noise applications were received during this period. Two hundred and three 

applications (203) received were for Short-Term Noise Permits, while five (5) were for Long-Term Permits. 

Four Applications (4) were received for the renewal of Long-Term Noise Permits. 

Figure 5. Applications received in 2009. 

Table 4. Distribution of Applications received in 2009 by Sector.

[...]

Tourism  (AFT) 14 1 0 0 

Industry, Infrastructure 
and Energy (IIE) 69 11 0 8 

Mining and Forestry 
(M&F) 108 15 5 2 

Monitoring and 
Enforcement (M&E) 44 8 0 0 

Noise 212 206 0 0 

Total 447 241 5 10 

The Mining and Forestry Unit received one hundred and eight (108) applications, the highest amount of 

applications during the year under review. Also of significance is the amount of applications received by the 

Industry, Infrastructure and Energy Unit which totalled sixty-nine (69) in number. The Agency continued to

[...]

renewals, transfers and variance of environmental authorization. 

Table 6. Distribution of Permits Granted in 2009. 

Type of Authorization No. of Permits Issued % 

Construction 5 4.95 

Environmental 46 45.55 

Operational 45 44.55 

Letter of Authorization 5 4.95 

Total 101 100 

One hundred and one (101) Environmental Authorizations were issued during the year. The highest 

percentages of permits issued were the Environmental (46%) and Operational Permits (45%), while 

Construction Permits and the Letters of Authorization ranked lowest (5%).